

\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 598/2019**
VINAY KUMAR HUF & ORS. Plaintiffs
Through: Mr. Sanjay Gupta & Ms. Chaitra
Bhat, Advs.
Versus
AJAY KUMAR HUF & ORS. Defendants
Through: None.
CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW
ORDER
% **15.01.2020**

CS(OS) No.598/2019 & IA No.16196/2019 (u/O XXXIX R-1&2 CPC)

1. I have perused the amended plaint but find that the defects pointed out in the order dated 20th November, 2019 remain in the amended plaint as well.
2. The plaintiffs, in the amended plaint also have not pleaded the title with respect to each of the properties and the right which others had on the said property/properties and / or the facts showing how besides the title holder, others also had title to the property.
3. To pay lip service to the order dated 20th November, 2019, it is pleaded in the amended plaint that all the particulars are contained in the Family Settlement. However, the written statements are to be filed, not to the Family Settlement or documents filed with the plaint, but to the pleadings in the plaint and in the absence of the pleadings, the defect in the plaint remains and which ultimately leads to ambiguity and delays in disposal.

4. The same is the position with respect to the defect pointed out qua valuation.
5. The counsel for the plaintiffs seeks adjournment to satisfy.
6. List on 7th February, 2020.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J

JANUARY 15, 2020
'gsr'..