



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 598/2019**

VINAY KUMAR HUF & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjay Gupta with Ms. Roshi,
Ms. Abhilasha Sharma and Ms.
Pragya, Advs.

versus

AJAY KUMAR HUF & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Malhotra & Mr. Chirag
Goyal, Adv. for D-1 to 3.
Mr. Ajay Khatana & Ms. Kamlesh
Anand, Advs. for R-4.
None for D-5 & 6.

Right of all the defendants to file
written statement was closed vide
order dated 02.05.2024.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

01.04.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 43290/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XVI Rule 1(2) of
CPC for summoning of witnesses)**

1. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of
the defendants. Time sought. Let the same be filed within
four weeks as last opportunity and rejoinder thereto be
filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A. No. 16196/2024 (by plaintiff for stay)

2. Right of defendants to file reply to the captioned IA has
already been closed.



CS(OS) 598/2019

3. The present matter is at the stage of PE.
4. Perusal of record shows that soft copy of the evidence affidavit was already filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
5. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he has filed hard copy of evidence affidavit. However, same is not on record. Let report in this regard be called from Registry for next date of hearing.
6. As per office noting, summons issued to PW Mr. Arun Malhotra for last date of hearing i.e. 10.02.2025 has been received back as served.
7. At request, issue summons to PW Mr. Arun Malhotra in terms of the previous order for next date of hearing.
8. Re-notify the matter for PE on **01st August, 2025.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 1, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any