



\$~24

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 598/2019

VINAY KUMAR HUF & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Rashi Surele, Adv.

versus

AJAY KUMAR HUF & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Manan Soni, Adv. (M:
9971769673)

Ms. Kamlesh Anand, Advs. for
D-4.

Right of all the defendants to file
written statement was closed vide
order dated 02.05.2024.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER
12.02.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 43290/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XVI Rule 1(2) of
CPC for summoning of witnesses)**

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 4 submits that reply has been filed vide diary no. 5974798/2024 dated 21.08.2025. However, the same has been kept under objection because there is delay of 6 days in filing reply.
2. Considering the submissions and to expedite the proceedings, the delay in filing the reply stand condoned.
3. No reply has been filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 to 3. Therefore, right of defendant nos. 1 to 3 to file reply has been closed.
4. Defendant no. 4 is directed to take steps to bring his reply on record within a week.



I.A. No. 16196/2024 (by Plaintiff for stay)

5. Right of defendants to file reply to the captioned IA has already been closed.

CS(OS) 598/2019

6. The present matter is at the stage of PE.

7. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff request for Passover after lunch.

The same is not possible as another matter has been kept for recording of evidence at 02:00 p.m.

8. In these circumstances, the case is adjourned for today.

9. Re-notify the matter for PE on **29th April, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 12, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any